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TABLE N° EXPL00146 SPARE PARTS LIST GR. LAM. THERMAL 11/07/2016

 REF CODE QTY DESCRIPTION DENOMINATION BESCHREINBUNG DESCRIPCION DESCRIZIONE TECNICHAL FEATURES

01 B. PLDS00337 01 HOOD CAPOT HAUBE COFRE COFANO THERMAL T40
01 B. PLDS00315 01 HOOD CAPOT HAUBE COFRE COFANO THERMAL T30
02 B. VTRD00001 02 WASHER RONDELLE DICHTUNG ARANDELLA RONDELLA
03 B. VTVT00300 02 SCREW VIS SCHRAUBE TORNILLO VITE
04 C10538 01 WHEEL ROUE LAUFRAD RUEDA RUOTA
05 B. RUOT00031 01 WHEEL ROUE LAUFRAD RUEDA RUOTA
06 B. CRVR00702 01 FRAME CHASSIS GERUST CHASIS TELAIO
07 L01244 01 AXLE AXE ACHESE EJE ASSE
08 C10531G 02 WHEEL ROUE LAUFRAD RUEDA RUOTA
09 M20203 02 WASHER RONDELLE DICHTUNG ARANDELLA RONDELLA
10 C10532 02 WHEEL COVER COUVRE TOURNE VERLANGERUNG EMBELLECEDOR COPRIRUOTA
11 B. CRVR00703 01 SUPPORT SUPPORT HALTER SOPORTE SUPPORTO
12 B. PLDS00323 02 BRACKET ENTRIER BUGEL GRAPA STAFFA
13 P50118 01 TANK RESERVOIR TANK DEPOSITO SERBATOIO
14 P50122 02 CAP BOUCHON VERSCHLUSS TAPPO TAPPO
15 P50108 01 CAP BOUCHON VERSCHLUSS TAPPO TAPPO
16 B. RCVR00007 02 HOSE FITTING RACC. P. TUYAU SCHLAUCH HALTER PORTAMANGUERA PORTAGOMMA
17 I40306 00 HOSE TUYAU ROHR TUBO TUBO
18 B. MEIP00048 01 SWITCH INTERRUPTEUR SCHALTER INTERRUPTOR INTERRUTTORE
19 B. CRDS00765 01 REINFORCEMENT RENFORT VERSTARKUNG REFUERZO RINFORZO
20 B. PLDS00319 01 COVER COUVERCLE DECKEL TAPA COPERCHIO THERMAL T30
21 B. PLDS00325 01 SUPPORT SUPPORT HALTER SOPORTE SUPPORTO
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 TABLE N° EXPL00147 SPARE PARTS LIST GR. RACCORDI THERMAL T30 11/07/2016

 REF CODE QTY DESCRIPTION DENOMINATION BESCHREINBUNG DESCRIPCION DESCRIZIONE TECNICHAL FEATURES

01 B. TURR00004 01 HOSE TUYAU ROHR TUBO TUBO
02 B. RCVR00194 01 CONNECTOR RACCORD VERBIND. STUCK RACORD RACCORDO
03 I30307 01 REDUCTION RÉDUCTION VERKLEINERUNG REDUCCIÓN RIDUZIONE
04 I20920 01 REDUCTION RÉDUCTION VERKLEINERUNG REDUCCIÓN RIDUZIONE
05 B. MEVR00319 01 CABLE CLAMP COLLIER KABELSCHELLE ABRAZADERA CABL PRESSACAVO
06 B. RCVR00173 01 REDUCTION RÉDUCTION VERKLEINERUNG REDUCCIÓN RIDUZIONE
07 B. TURR00028 01 HOSE TUYAU ROHR TUBO TUBO
08 I20102 01 NIPPLE NIPPLE NIPPEL NIPLO NIPPLO
09 B. CRZN00668 01 BRACKET ENTRIER BUGEL GRAPA STAFFA
10 B. MEFL00000 01 FLOW SWITCH FLUSSOSTAT STROMUNGSWACHTE INT. DE FLUJO FLUSSOSTATO
11 B. I10433 01 VALVE SOUPAPE VENTIL VALVULA VALVOLA
12 B. TURR00028 01 HOSE TUYAU ROHR TUBO TUBO
13 B. RCVR00022 01 CONNECTOR RACCORD VERBIND. STUCK RACORD RACCORDO
14 B. I20602 01 CONNECTOR RACCORD VERBIND. STUCK RACORD RACCORDO
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TABLE N° EXPL00148 SPARE PARTS LIST GR. RACCORDI THERMAL T40 11/07/2016

 REF CODE QTY DESCRIPTION DENOMINATION BESCHREINBUNG DESCRIPCION DESCRIZIONE TECNICHAL FEATURES

01 B. TURR00035 02 HOSE TUYAU ROHR TUBO TUBO
02 B. RCVR00192 01 CONNECTOR RACCORD VERBIND. STUCK RACORD RACCORDO
03 B. TURR00033 01 HOSE TUYAU ROHR TUBO TUBO
04 B. RCVR00193 01 CONNECTOR RACCORD VERBIND. STUCK RACORD RACCORDO
05 I30307 02 REDUCTION RÉDUCTION VERKLEINERUNG REDUCCIÓN RIDUZIONE
06 I20601 01 CONNECTOR RACCORD VERBIND. STUCK RACORD RACCORDO
07 I20305 01 CONNECTOR RACCORD VERBIND. STUCK RACORD RACCORDO
08 I20920 01 REDUCTION RÉDUCTION VERKLEINERUNG REDUCCIÓN RIDUZIONE
09 B. MEVR00319 01 CABLE CLAMP COLLIER KABELSCHELLE ABRAZADERA CABL PRESSACAVO
10 B. RCVR00173 01 REDUCTION RÉDUCTION VERKLEINERUNG REDUCCIÓN RIDUZIONE
11 I20113 02 NIPPLE NIPPLE NIPPEL NIPLO NIPPLO
12 B. CRZN00668 01 BRACKET ENTRIER BUGEL GRAPA STAFFA
13 B. MEFL00000 01 FLOW SWITCH FLUSSOSTAT STROMUNGSWACHTE INT. DE FLUJO FLUSSOSTATO
14 I20602 01 CONNECTOR RACCORD VERBIND. STUCK RACORD RACCORDO
15 I10433 01 VALVE SOUPAPE VENTIL VALVULA VALVOLA
16 I20201 01 NIPPLE NIPPLE NIPPEL NIPLO NIPPLO
17 B. RCVR00205 01 CONNECTOR RACCORD VERBIND. STUCK RACORD RACCORDO
18 B. RCVR00011 01 NIPPLE NIPPLE NIPPEL NIPLO NIPPLO
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�TABLE N°� EXPL00149� SPARE PARTS LIST� GR. BOILER-FAN THERMAL� 08/02/2017

� REF� CODE� QTY� DESCRIPTION� DENOMINATION� BESCHREINBUNG� DESCRIPCION� DESCRIZIONE� TECNICHAL FEATURES

� 01� B.� VTSP00110� 06� RING� ANNEAU� RING� ANILLO� FASCETTA
� 02� B.� RCVR00182� 01� TAP� ROBINET� ZAPFHAHN� CANILLA� RUBINETTO
� 03� I30414� 01� FILTER� FILTRE� FILTER� FILTRO� FILTRO
� 04� T20442� 01� CABLE� CABLE� KABEL� CABLE� CAVO
� 05� B.� METR00024� 01� COIL� BOBINE� SPULE� BOBINA� BOBINA
� 06� T20450� 01� PUMP� POMPE� PUMPE� BOMBA� POMPA
� 07� B.� RCVR00172� 02� HOSE FITTING� RACC. P. TUYAU� SCHLAUCH HALTER� PORTAMANGUERA� PORTAGOMMA
� 08� B.� TUFL01012� 01� HOSE� TUYAU� ROHR� TUBO� TUBO
� 09� B.� MOAC00039� 01� MOTOR� MOTEUR� MOTOR� MOTOR� MOTORE
� 10� T10255� 01� FAN� HELICE� LUFTERRAD� TURBINA� VENTOLA
� 11� B.� CRVR00713� 01� SUPPORT� SUPPORT� HALTER� SOPORTE� SUPPORTO
� 12� C10323� 01� SPIRAL FAN� ECROU VENTIL.� SCHNECKE VENTIL� ESPIRAL VENTIL.� COCLEA VENTIL.
� 13� B.� CRZN00665� 01� SUPPORT� SUPPORT� HALTER� SOPORTE� SUPPORTO
� 14� B.� CRZN00666� 01� SHUTTER� OBTURATEUR� SCHALTER� VENTANILLA� SERRANDA
� 15� E10698� 01� FLEX. COUPLING� ACCOUPLEMENT FL� FLEX. KOPPELUNG� ACOPLADOR FLEX.� GIUNTO
� 16� B.� RCVR00180� 01� HOSE� TUYAU� ROHR� TUBO� TUBO
� 17� I30856� 01� CONNECTOR� RACCORD� VERBIND. STUCK� RACORD� RACCORDO
� 18� B.� CRDS00780� 01� TURBULATOR� TURBULATEUR� TURBULATOR� TURBULADOR� TURBOLATORE
� 19� T20370� 01� NOZZLE� BUSE� DUSE� BOQUILLA� UGELLO
� 20� B.� CRDS00782� 01� BRACKET� ENTRIER� BUGEL� GRAPA� STAFFA
� 21� I30688� 01� CONNECTOR� RACCORD� VERBIND. STUCK� RACORD� RACCORDO
� 22� B.� CRDS00778� 01� FLANGE� BRIDE� FLANSCH� BRIDA� FLANGIA
� 23� B.� PMVR00174� 01� PHOTORESISTANCE� PHOTORESISTANCE� PHOTOWINDERSTAN� FOTORESISTENCIA� FOTORESISTENZA
� 24� B.� MEVR00320� 01� ELECTRODES� ELECTRODES� ELEKTRODEN� ELECTRODOS� ELETTRODI
� 25� I30685� 01� WASHER� RONDELLE� DICHTUNG� ARANDELLA� RONDELLA
� 26� I31034� 01� NUT� ECROU� SCHRAUBMUTTER� TUERCA� DADO
� 27� B.� CRVR00706� 01� COVER� COUVERCLE� DECKEL� TAPA� COPERCHIO
� 28� B.� CRAS00101� 01� COVER� COUVERCLE� DECKEL� TAPA� COPERCHIO� THERMAL T30
� 28� B.� CRVR00717� 01� COVER� COUVERCLE� DECKEL� TAPA� COPERCHIO� THERMAL T40
� 29� B.� CRZN00673� 01� CYLINDER� CYLINDRE� ZYLINDER� CIINDRO� CILINDRO� THERMAL T40
� 29� B.� CRVR00705� 01� CYLINDER� CYLINDRE� ZYLINDER� CIINDRO� CILINDRO� THERMAL T30
� 30� B.� CRZN00667� 01� CYLINDER� CYLINDRE� ZYLINDER� CIINDRO� CILINDRO� THERMAL T30
� 30� B.� P20214� 01� CYLINDER� CYLINDRE� ZYLINDER� CIINDRO� CILINDRO� THERMAL T40
� 31� P20212� 01� HEATING COIL� SERPENTIN� ROHRSCHLANGE� SERPENTIN� SERPENTINA
� 32� B.� CMSP00122� 01� BOILER BOTTOM� FOND CHAUDIERE� KESSELBODEN� FONDO CALDERA� FONDO CALDAIA
� 33� B.� CRDS00764� 01� COVER� COUVERCLE� DECKEL� TAPA� COPERCHIO
� 34� M10804� 04� TIE ROD� TIRANT� ZUGSTANGE� TIRANTE� TIRANTE
� 35� L01235� 01� COVER� COUVERCLE� DECKEL� TAPA� COPERCHIO
� 36� I31037� 02� RING NUT� FRETTE� NUTMUTTER� CASQUILLO� GHIERA
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 TABLE N° EXPL00150 SPARE PARTS LIST ELECTRIC PANEL THERMAL 01/07/2019

 REF CODE QTY DESCRIPTION DENOMINATION BESCHREINBUNG DESCRIPCION DESCRIZIONE TECNICHAL FEATURES

01 B. PLDS00310 01 BOX BOÎTE KASTEN CAJA SCATOLA
02 B. PLDS00312 01 COVER COUVERCLE DECKEL TAPA COPERCHIO
03 B. MEIP00054 01 THERMOSTAT THERMOSTAT THERMOSTAT TERMOSTATO TERMOSTATO
04 B. MEIP00051 01 THERMOSTAT THERMOSTAT THERMOSTAT TERMOSTATO TERMOSTATO
05 B. CMMP00145 01 INSERT INSERT EINSATZ INSERTO INSERTO
06 B. GUAR00112 02 GASKET GARNITURE DICHTUNG GUARNICION GUARNIZIONE
07 B. PLDS00311 01 COVER COUVERCLE DECKEL TAPA COPERCHIO
08 B. CMMP00110 02 KNOB POIGNEE VERSTELLGRIFF MANOPOLA MANOPOLA
09 B. ETIC00168 01 LABEL ETIQUETTE ETIKETT ETIQUETA ETICHETTA
10 B. CMMP00149 01 INSERT INSERT EINSATZ INSERTO INSERTO
11 B. PLDS00327 01 SUPPORT SUPPORT HALTER SOPORTE SUPPORTO
12 B. CUSC00032 01 BEARING ROULEMENT LAGER COJINETE CUSCINETTO
13 B. MEIP00057 01 SWITCH INTERRUPTEUR SCHALTER INTERRUPTOR INTERRUTTORE
14 B. PLDS00328 01 LEVER LEVIER HEBEL PALANCA LEVA
15 B. MOLL00046 01 SPRING RESSORT FEDER MUELLE MOLLA
16 B. PLDS00329 01 COVER COUVERCLE DECKEL TAPA COPERCHIO
17 B. MEVR00317 01 CONNECTOR CONNECTEUR STECKER CONECTADOR CONNETTORE
18 B. METR00021 01 CONTACTOR CONTACTEUR FERNSCHALTER CONTACTOR TELERUTTORE
19 B. CRZN00663 01 SUPPORT SUPPORT HALTER SOPORTE SUPPORTO
20 B. METR00020 01 TRANSFORMER TRANSFORMATEUR TRANSFORMER TRANSFORMADOR TRASFORMATORE
21 B. MEVR00318 03 FUSE-HOLDER PORTE-FUSIBLES SICHERUNGHALTER PORTASFUSIBLES PORTAFUSIBILE
22 E10326 01 FUSE FUSIBLE ABSCHMEL.HERUNG FUSIBLE FUSIBILE 0,5 A
23 E10328 01 FUSE FUSIBLE ABSCHMEL.HERUNG FUSIBLE FUSIBILE 1,6 A
24 B. MECV00062 02 CABLE CABLE KABEL CABLE CAVO
25 B. MECV00063 01 CABLE CABLE KABEL CABLE CAVO
26 B. METR00018 01 TRANSFORMER TRANSFORMATEUR TRANSFORMER TRANSFORMADOR TRASFORMATORE
27 B. CRVR00707 01 SUPPORT SUPPORT HALTER SOPORTE SUPPORTO
28 01 CONNECTOR CONNECTEUR STECKER CONECTADOR CONNETTORE
29

E20640 
01 COVER COUVERCLE DECKEL TAPA COPERCHIOB. MECN00068
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 TABLE N° EXPL00151 SPARE PARTS LIST EL. DIAGRAM THERMAL 02/09/2016

 REF CODE QTY DESCRIPTION DENOMINATION BESCHREINBUNG DESCRIPCION DESCRIZIONE TECNICHAL FEATURES

 01 B. MEIP00057 01 SWITCH INTERRUPTEUR SCHALTER INTERRUPTOR INTERRUTTORE
 02 B. E10326 01 FUSE FUSIBLE ABSCHMEL.HERUNG FUSIBLE FUSIBILE 0,5 A
 03 B. METR00020 01 TRANSFORMER TRANSFORMATEUR TRANSFORMER TRANSFORMADOR TRASFORMATORE
 04 B. MESC00017 01 ELEC. CIRCUIT CIRQUIT. ELECT. ELEKTR. STROM. CIRCUITO ELECT. SCHEDA
 05 B. MEIP00052   01 PRESSURE SWITCH PRESSOSTAT DRUCKSCHALTER INTERR. PRESIÓN PRESSOSTATO
 06 B. METR00019 01 COIL BOBINE SPULE BOBINA BOBINA
 07 B. METR00032 01 CONTACTOR CONTACTEUR FERNSCHALTER CONTACTOR TELERUTTORE
 08 B. MEIP00051 01 THERMOSTAT THERMOSTAT THERMOSTAT TERMOSTATO TERMOSTATO
 09 E10697 01 MOTOR MOTEUR MOTOR MOTOR MOTORE
 10 B. MESC00018 01 ELEC. CIRCUIT CIRQUIT. ELECT. ELEKTR. STROM. CIRCUITO ELECT. SCHEDA
 11 B. METR00018 01 TRANSFORMER TRANSFORMATEUR TRANSFORMER TRANSFORMADOR TRASFORMATORE
 12 E10328 01 FUSE FUSIBLE ABSCHMEL.HERUNG FUSIBLE FUSIBILE 1,6 A
 13 B. MEIP00048 01 SWITCH INTERRUPTEUR SCHALTER INTERRUPTOR INTERRUTTORE FUEL
 14 B. PMVR00174 01 PHOTORESISTANCE PHOTORESISTANCE PHOTOWINDERSTAN FOTORESISTENCIA FOTORESISTENZA
 15 B. E20614 01 CONNECTOR CONNECTEUR STECKER CONECTADOR CONNETTORE







BIEMMEDUE S.p.A. - Via Industria, 12 - 12062 - CHERASCO (CN) - Italy
Tel. +39 0172 486111 - Fax +39 0172 488270

www.biemmedue.com - e-mail: bm2@biemmedue.com


	1: copertina
	2: ex146
	3: tab 146
	4: ex147
	5: tab147
	6: ex148
	7: tab148
	8: ex149B
	9: tab149
	10: ex150
	11: tab150
	12: ex151
	13: tab151
	14: P
	15: P
	16: retro
	THERMAL.pdf
	Dichiarazione di conformità - Declaration of conformity - Déclaration de conformité - Konformitätserklärung Declaración de conformidad
	di seguito descritta - described below - décrite ci-dessous - nachfolgend beschriebene neue maschine - a continuación descrita,

	1 Uso del manuale
	1.1 Utilizzo del manuale
	1.2 Conservazione del manuale

	2 Avvertenze generali
	2.1 Lavorare in tutta sicurezza
	2.2 Segnali di pericolo
	2.3 Segnali di divieto
	2.3.1 Segnali di obbligo

	2.4 Requisiti fisico-intellettuali dell’utilizzatore
	2.5 Uso improprio

	3 Uso e dati tecnici
	3.1 Uso della macchina
	3.2 Condizioni d’uso previste
	3.3 Rumore
	3.4 Vibrazioni
	3.5 Gradi di protezione della macchina (IP)
	3.6 Valori ambientali ammissibili

	4 Trasporto ed installazione
	4.1 Sollevamento e movimentazione
	4.2 Installazione

	5 Descrizione della fornitura
	6 Istruzioni per l’Operatore
	6.1 Istruzioni di sicurezza
	6.1.1 Verifiche da eseguire prima di avviare la macchina.

	6.2 Interventi non consentiti
	6.3 Addestramento

	7 Utilizzo del generatore
	8 Manutenzione ordinaria
	8.1 Norme di sicurezza per la manutenzione ordinaria
	8.2 Norme di sicurezza per la pulizia della macchina
	8.3 Norme di sicurezza per la riparazione e la manutenzione straordinaria

	9 Condizioni di immagazzinamento della macchina
	9.1 Messa fuori sevizio della macchina

	10 Smaltimento
	10.1 Smaltimento della macchina

	11 Tabella per la manutenzione periodica
	12 Difetti, cause e rimedi
	1 Utilisation du manuel
	1.1 Utilisation du manuel
	1.2 Conservation du manuel

	2 Recommandations générales
	2.1 Travailler en toute sécurité
	2.2 Signalisation de sécurité
	2.3 Signaux de danger
	2.4 Signaux d'interdiction
	2.4.1 Signaux d'obligation

	2.5 Aptitude physique et intellectuelle de l'utilisateur
	2.6  Utilisation non conforme

	3 Utilisation et caractéristiques techniques
	3.1 Utilisation de la machine
	3.2 Conditions d'utilisation prévues
	3.3 Bruit
	3.4 Vibrations
	3.5 Degrés de protection de la machine (IP)
	3.6 Valeurs environnementales admissibles

	4 Transport et installation
	4.1 Levage et manutention
	4.2 Installation

	5 Contenu de l'emballage
	6 Instructions pour l'Opérateur
	6.1 Instructions de sécurité
	6.1.1 Vérifications à effectuer avant de mettre la machine en marche.

	6.2 Interventions non autorisées
	6.3 Formation

	7 Utilisation du chauffe-eau
	8 Entretien courant
	8.1 Normes de sécurité pour l'entretien courant
	8.2 Normes de sécurité pour le nettoyage de la machine
	8.3 Normes de sécurité pour la réparation et l'entretien correctif

	9 Entreposage de la machine
	9.1 Mise hors service de la machine

	10 Élimination
	10.1 Élimination de la machine

	11 Périodicité d'entretien
	12 Problèmes, causes et remèdes
	1 Using the manual
	1.1 Using the manual
	1.2 Keeping the manual

	2 General warnings
	2.2 Working in complete safety
	2.3 Safety signs
	2.4 Danger signs
	2.5 Prohibition signs
	2.5.1 Obligation signs

	2.6 Physical and intellectual requisites of the operator
	2.7 Incorrect or improper use

	3 Operation and technical specification
	3.1 Operating the machine
	3.2 Conditions of use
	3.3 Noise
	3.4 Vibrations
	3.5 Protection class of machines (IP)
	3.6 Admissible environmental values

	4 Transport and installation
	4.1 Lifting and handling
	4.2 Installation

	5 Description
	6 Operator instructions
	6.1 Safety warnings
	6.1.1 Checks to be performed before starting up the machine.

	6.2 Prohibited operations
	6.3 Training

	7 Using the heater
	8 Routine maintenance
	8.1 Safety rules for routine maintenance
	8.2 Safety regulations for cleaning the machine
	8.3 Safety regulations for repairs and extraordinary maintenance

	9 Storing the machine
	9.1 Storing the machine

	10 Disposal
	10.1 Disposing of the machine

	11 Table of regular maintenance
	12 Troubleshooting
	Pagina vuota
	AVVERTENZE.pdf
	Dichiarazione di conformità - Declaration of conformity - Déclaration de conformité - Konformitätserklärung Declaración de conformidad
	di seguito descritta - described below - décrite ci-dessous - nachfolgend beschriebene neue maschine - a continuación descrita,

	1 Uso del manuale
	1.1 Utilizzo del manuale
	1.2 Conservazione del manuale

	2 Avvertenze generali
	2.1 Lavorare in tutta sicurezza
	2.2 Segnaletica di sicurezza
	2.3 Segnali di pericolo
	2.4 Segnali di divieto
	2.4.1 Segnali di obbligo

	2.5 Requisiti fisico-intellettuali dell’utilizzatore
	2.6 Uso improprio

	3 Uso e dati tecnici
	3.1 Uso della macchina
	3.2 Condizioni d’uso previste
	3.3 Rumore
	3.5 Gradi di protezione della macchina (IP)
	3.6 Valori ambientali ammissibili

	4 Trasporto ed installazione
	4.1 Sollevamento e movimentazione
	4.2 Installazione

	5 Descrizione della fornitura
	6 Istruzioni per l’Operatore
	6.1 Istruzioni di sicurezza
	6.1.1 Verifiche da eseguire prima di avviare la macchina.

	6.2 Interventi non consentiti
	6.3 Addestramento

	7 Utilizzo dell’idropulitrice
	8 Manutenzione ordinaria
	8.1 Norme di sicurezza per la manutenzione ordinaria
	8.2 Norme di sicurezza per la pulizia della macchina
	8.3 Norme di sicurezza per la riparazione e la manutenzione straordinaria

	9 Condizioni di immagazzinamento della macchina
	9.1 Messa fuori sevizio della macchina

	10 Smaltimento
	10.1 Smaltimento della macchina

	11 Tabella per la manutenzione periodica
	12 Difetti, cause e rimedi
	1 Using the manual
	1.1 Using the manual
	1.2 Keeping the manual

	2 General warnings
	2.2 Working in complete safety
	2.3 Safety signs
	2.4 Danger signs
	2.5 Prohibition signs
	2.5.1 Obligation signs

	2.6 Physical and intellectual requisites of the operator
	2.7 Incorrect or improper use

	3 Operation and technical specification
	3.1 Operating the machine
	3.2 Conditions of use
	3.3 Noise
	3.4 Vibrations
	3.5 Protection class of machines (IP)
	3.6 Admissible environmental values

	4 Transport and installation
	4.1 Lifting and handling
	4.2 Installation

	5 Description
	6 Operator instructions
	6.1 Safety warnings
	6.1.1 Checks to be performed before starting up the machine.

	6.2 Prohibited operations
	6.3 Training

	7 Using the high pressure washer
	8 Routine maintenance
	8.1 Safety rules for routine maintenance
	8.2 Safety regulations for cleaning the machine
	8.3 Safety regulations for repairs and extraordinary maintenance

	9 Storing the machine
	9.1 Storing the machine

	10 Disposal
	10.1 Disposing of the machine

	11 Table of regular maintenance
	12 Troubleshooting
	1 Utilisation du manuel
	1.1 Utilisation du manuel
	1.2 Conservation du manuel

	2 Recommandations générales
	2.1 Travailler en toute sécurité
	2.2 Signalisation de sécurité
	2.3 Signaux de danger
	2.4 Signaux d'interdiction
	2.4.1 Signaux d'obligation

	2.5 Aptitude physique et intellectuelle de l'utilisateur
	2.6  Utilisation non conforme

	3 Utilisation et caractéristiques techniques
	3.1 Utilisation de la machine
	3.2 Conditions d'utilisation prévues
	3.3 Niveau sonore
	3.4 Vibrations
	3.5 Degrés de protection de la machine (IP)
	3.6 Valeurs environnementales admissibles

	4 Transport et installation
	4.1 Levage et manutention
	4.2 Installation

	5 Contenu de l'emballage
	6 Instructions pour l'Opérateur
	6.1 Instructions de sécurité
	6.1.1 Vérifications à effectuer avant de mettre la machine en marche.

	6.2 Interventions non autorisées
	6.3 Formation

	7 Utilisation du nettoyeur haute pression
	8 Entretien courant
	8.1 Normes de sécurité pour l'entretien courant
	8.2 Normes de sécurité pour le nettoyage de la machine
	8.3 Normes de sécurité pour la réparation et l'entretien correctif

	9 Entreposage de la machine
	9.1 Mise hors service de la machine

	10 Élimination
	10.1 Élimination de la machine

	11 Périodicité d'entretien
	12 Problèmes, causes et remèdes
	1 Gebrauch des Handbuchs
	1.1 Gebrauch des Handbuchs
	1.2 Aufbewahrung des Handbuchs

	2 Warnhinweise
	2.1 Sicherer Maschinenbetrieb
	2.2 Sicherheitskennzeichnung
	2.3 Warnzeichen
	2.4 Verbotszeichen
	2.4.1 Gebotszeichen

	2.5 Körperliche und geistige Voraussetzungen des Anwenders
	2.6  Unsachgemäßer Gebrauch

	3 Gebrauch und technische Daten
	3.1 Gebrauch der Maschine
	3.2 Vorgesehener Gebrauch
	3.3 Schallpegel
	3.4 Schwingungen
	3.5 Schutzarten der Maschine (IP)
	3.6 Zulässige Umgebungswerte

	4 Transport und Installation
	4.1 Anheben und Beförderung
	4.2 Installation

	5 Beschreibung des Lieferumfangs
	6 Anweisungen für den Bediener
	6.1 Sicherheitsvorschriften
	6.1.1 Prüfungen vor der Inbetriebnahme der Maschine.

	6.2 Unerlaubte Eingriffe
	6.3 Einweisung

	7 Gebrauch des Hochdruckreinigers
	8 Planmäßige Wartung
	8.1 Sicherheitsnormen für die planmäßige Wartung
	8.2 Sicherheitsnormen für die Reinigung der Maschine
	8.3 Sicherheitsnormen für die Reparatur und die außerplanmäßige Wartung

	9 Voraussetzungen zur Einlagerung der Maschine
	9.1 Außerbetriebnahme der Maschine

	10 Entsorgung
	10.1 Entsorgung der Maschine

	11 Tabelle zur planmäßigen Wartung
	12 Fehler, Ursachen und Abhilfe
	1 Uso del manual
	1.1 Utilización del manual
	1.2 Conservación del manual

	2 Advertencias generales
	2.2 Trabajar con seguridad
	2.3 Señales de seguridad
	2.4 Señales de peligro
	2.5 Señales de prohibición
	2.5.1 Señales de obligación

	2.6 Requisitos físicos-intelectuales del usuario
	2.7 Uso inadecuado

	3 Uso y datos técnicos
	3.2 Uso de la máquina
	3.3 Condiciones de uso previstas
	3.4 Nivel acustico
	3.5 Vibraciones
	3.6 Grados de protección de la máquina (IP)
	3.7 Valores medioambientales admisibles

	4 Transporte e instalación
	4.2 Levantamiento y desplazamiento
	4.3 Instalación

	5 Descripción del suministro
	6 Instrucciones para el Operador
	6.2 Instrucciones de seguridad
	6.2.1 Controles antes de poner en marcha la máquina.

	6.3 Operaciones no permitidas
	6.4 Formación

	7 Utilización de la hidrolimpiadora
	8 Mantenimiento ordinario
	8.1 Normas de seguridad para el mantenimiento ordinario
	8.2 Normas de seguridad para la limpieza de la máquina
	8.3 Normas de seguridad para la reparación y el mantenimiento extraordinario

	9 Condiciones de almacenamiento de la máquina
	9.1 Puesta fuera de servicio de la máquina

	10 Eliminación
	10.1 Eliminación de la máquina

	11 Tabla para el mantenimiento periódico
	12 Desperfectos, causas y soluciones
	Pagina vuota
	COPERTINA.pdf
	1: copertina
	2: ex220
	3: tab220
	4: retro


	COLLEGAMENTO RETE IDRICA.pdf
	Dichiarazione di conformità - Declaration of conformity - Déclaration de conformité - Konformitätserklärung Declaración de conformidad
	di seguito descritta - described below - décrite ci-dessous - nachfolgend beschriebene neue maschine - a continuación descrita,

	1 Uso del manuale
	1.1 Utilizzo del manuale
	1.2 Conservazione del manuale

	2 Avvertenze generali
	2.1 Lavorare in tutta sicurezza
	2.2 Segnaletica di sicurezza
	2.3 Segnali di pericolo
	2.4 Segnali di divieto
	2.4.1 Segnali di obbligo

	2.5 Requisiti fisico-intellettuali dell’utilizzatore
	2.6 Uso improprio

	3 Uso e dati tecnici
	3.1 Uso della macchina
	3.2 Condizioni d’uso previste
	3.3 Rumore
	3.5 Gradi di protezione della macchina (IP)
	3.6 Valori ambientali ammissibili

	4 Trasporto ed installazione
	4.1 Sollevamento e movimentazione
	4.2 Installazione

	5 Descrizione della fornitura
	6 Istruzioni per l’Operatore
	6.1 Istruzioni di sicurezza
	6.1.1 Verifiche da eseguire prima di avviare la macchina.

	6.2 Interventi non consentiti
	6.3 Addestramento

	7 Utilizzo dell’idropulitrice
	8 Manutenzione ordinaria
	8.1 Norme di sicurezza per la manutenzione ordinaria
	8.2 Norme di sicurezza per la pulizia della macchina
	8.3 Norme di sicurezza per la riparazione e la manutenzione straordinaria

	9 Condizioni di immagazzinamento della macchina
	9.1 Messa fuori sevizio della macchina

	10 Smaltimento
	10.1 Smaltimento della macchina

	11 Tabella per la manutenzione periodica
	12 Difetti, cause e rimedi
	1 Using the manual
	1.1 Using the manual
	1.2 Keeping the manual

	2 General warnings
	2.2 Working in complete safety
	2.3 Safety signs
	2.4 Danger signs
	2.5 Prohibition signs
	2.5.1 Obligation signs

	2.6 Physical and intellectual requisites of the operator
	2.7 Incorrect or improper use

	3 Operation and technical specification
	3.1 Operating the machine
	3.2 Conditions of use
	3.3 Noise
	3.4 Vibrations
	3.5 Protection class of machines (IP)
	3.6 Admissible environmental values

	4 Transport and installation
	4.1 Lifting and handling
	4.2 Installation

	5 Description
	6 Operator instructions
	6.1 Safety warnings
	6.1.1 Checks to be performed before starting up the machine.

	6.2 Prohibited operations
	6.3 Training

	7 Using the high pressure washer
	8 Routine maintenance
	8.1 Safety rules for routine maintenance
	8.2 Safety regulations for cleaning the machine
	8.3 Safety regulations for repairs and extraordinary maintenance

	9 Storing the machine
	9.1 Storing the machine

	10 Disposal
	10.1 Disposing of the machine

	11 Table of regular maintenance
	12 Troubleshooting
	1 Utilisation du manuel
	1.1 Utilisation du manuel
	1.2 Conservation du manuel

	2 Recommandations générales
	2.1 Travailler en toute sécurité
	2.2 Signalisation de sécurité
	2.3 Signaux de danger
	2.4 Signaux d'interdiction
	2.4.1 Signaux d'obligation

	2.5 Aptitude physique et intellectuelle de l'utilisateur
	2.6  Utilisation non conforme

	3 Utilisation et caractéristiques techniques
	3.1 Utilisation de la machine
	3.2 Conditions d'utilisation prévues
	3.3 Niveau sonore
	3.4 Vibrations
	3.5 Degrés de protection de la machine (IP)
	3.6 Valeurs environnementales admissibles

	4 Transport et installation
	4.1 Levage et manutention
	4.2 Installation

	5 Contenu de l'emballage
	6 Instructions pour l'Opérateur
	6.1 Instructions de sécurité
	6.1.1 Vérifications à effectuer avant de mettre la machine en marche.

	6.2 Interventions non autorisées
	6.3 Formation

	7 Utilisation du nettoyeur haute pression
	8 Entretien courant
	8.1 Normes de sécurité pour l'entretien courant
	8.2 Normes de sécurité pour le nettoyage de la machine
	8.3 Normes de sécurité pour la réparation et l'entretien correctif

	9 Entreposage de la machine
	9.1 Mise hors service de la machine

	10 Élimination
	10.1 Élimination de la machine

	11 Périodicité d'entretien
	12 Problèmes, causes et remèdes
	1 Gebrauch des Handbuchs
	1.1 Gebrauch des Handbuchs
	1.2 Aufbewahrung des Handbuchs

	2 Warnhinweise
	2.1 Sicherer Maschinenbetrieb
	2.2 Sicherheitskennzeichnung
	2.3 Warnzeichen
	2.4 Verbotszeichen
	2.4.1 Gebotszeichen

	2.5 Körperliche und geistige Voraussetzungen des Anwenders
	2.6  Unsachgemäßer Gebrauch

	3 Gebrauch und technische Daten
	3.1 Gebrauch der Maschine
	3.2 Vorgesehener Gebrauch
	3.3 Schallpegel
	3.4 Schwingungen
	3.5 Schutzarten der Maschine (IP)
	3.6 Zulässige Umgebungswerte

	4 Transport und Installation
	4.1 Anheben und Beförderung
	4.2 Installation

	5 Beschreibung des Lieferumfangs
	6 Anweisungen für den Bediener
	6.1 Sicherheitsvorschriften
	6.1.1 Prüfungen vor der Inbetriebnahme der Maschine.

	6.2 Unerlaubte Eingriffe
	6.3 Einweisung

	7 Gebrauch des Hochdruckreinigers
	8 Planmäßige Wartung
	8.1 Sicherheitsnormen für die planmäßige Wartung
	8.2 Sicherheitsnormen für die Reinigung der Maschine
	8.3 Sicherheitsnormen für die Reparatur und die außerplanmäßige Wartung

	9 Voraussetzungen zur Einlagerung der Maschine
	9.1 Außerbetriebnahme der Maschine

	10 Entsorgung
	10.1 Entsorgung der Maschine

	11 Tabelle zur planmäßigen Wartung
	12 Fehler, Ursachen und Abhilfe
	1 Uso del manual
	1.1 Utilización del manual
	1.2 Conservación del manual

	2 Advertencias generales
	2.2 Trabajar con seguridad
	2.3 Señales de seguridad
	2.4 Señales de peligro
	2.5 Señales de prohibición
	2.5.1 Señales de obligación

	2.6 Requisitos físicos-intelectuales del usuario
	2.7 Uso inadecuado

	3 Uso y datos técnicos
	3.2 Uso de la máquina
	3.3 Condiciones de uso previstas
	3.4 Nivel acustico
	3.5 Vibraciones
	3.6 Grados de protección de la máquina (IP)
	3.7 Valores medioambientales admisibles

	4 Transporte e instalación
	4.2 Levantamiento y desplazamiento
	4.3 Instalación

	5 Descripción del suministro
	6 Instrucciones para el Operador
	6.2 Instrucciones de seguridad
	6.2.1 Controles antes de poner en marcha la máquina.

	6.3 Operaciones no permitidas
	6.4 Formación

	7 Utilización de la hidrolimpiadora
	8 Mantenimiento ordinario
	8.1 Normas de seguridad para el mantenimiento ordinario
	8.2 Normas de seguridad para la limpieza de la máquina
	8.3 Normas de seguridad para la reparación y el mantenimiento extraordinario

	9 Condiciones de almacenamiento de la máquina
	9.1 Puesta fuera de servicio de la máquina

	10 Eliminación
	10.1 Eliminación de la máquina

	11 Tabla para el mantenimiento periódico
	12 Desperfectos, causas y soluciones
	Pagina vuota
	COPERTINA.pdf
	1: copertina
	2: ex220
	3: tab220
	4: retro


	Pagina vuota
	Pagina vuota
	Pagina vuota




